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PRODUCING BLOCKS
The oil producing blocks in Yemen until the end of December 2007 reached (12) blocks from a total of (100) blocks according to the recent oil concession map. All producing blocks are produce from only three main basins two sedimentary basins; (Marib – Shabwah) basin , ( Say'un – Masila ) basin, and Basement Basin while 12 sedimentary basins present in Yemen. The current average Daily production reached about 320,319 BOPD, whereas the oil in place of the productive blocks reaches (10.759) billion BBL. Production of (2.390) billion barrels took place by the end of December, 2007, whereas the gas in place in Yemen reaches about (18.215) trillion CF.
 
	Block Name
	Governorate
	Operator
	Area (Km2)
	Start Year
	Acum. Oil Production (MM BLL)
	Avg. Daily Production (BOPD)
	Number OF ields

	MARIB (18)
	MARIB
	Safer E&P Operation Co.
	8,479
	1986
	1008
	60,779
	21

	MASILA (14)
	HADHRAMOUT
	Canadian Nexen
	1,257
	1993
	983
	115998
	26

	East SHABWAH (10)
	HADHRAMOUT
	TOTAL E&P Yemen
	964
	1997
	100
	37628
	4

	JANNAH (5)
	SHABWAH
	Jannah HUNT
	280
	1996
	174
	42984
	5

	East SAAR (53)
	HADHRAMOUT
	DOVE Energy
	474
	2001
	36
	10835
	4

	HWARIM (32)
	HADHRAMOUT
	DNO
	592
	2000
	33
	9161
	2

	DAMIS (S1)
	SHABWAH
	OCCIDENTAL
	1,156
	2003
	12
	10961
	3

	East AL-HAJR (51)
	HADHRAMOUT
	Canadian Nexen Yemen Ltd.
	2,004
	2004
	24
	15160
	3

	South HWARIM(43)
	HADHRAMOUT
	DNO
	1622
	2005
	7
	7023
	1

	MALIK (9)
	HADHRAMOUT
	Calvally
	2227
	2005
	4
	5397
	3

	W. AYAD (4)
	SHABWAH
	konc
	1,998
	1987
	9
	123
	2

	Al-Uqlah (S2)
	SHABWAH
	OMV
	904
	2006
	2
	4270
	3


 


القطاعات الاستكشافية
 
	Block Name
	Governorate
	Operator
	Partners
	Share %
	Area (Km2)
	Seismic
	Drilled Wells

	
	
	
	
	
	
	2D
	3D
	

	AMAKEEN (1)
	SHABWAH
	JOECO
	JOECO
	95
	2,189
	1,200
	0
	4

	
	
	
	YCO
	5
	
	
	
	

	AL MABER (2)
	SHABWAH HADHRAMOUT
	OMV
	OMV
	87
	4015
	0
	0
	0

	
	
	
	YCO
	7
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	ALMOARED
	6
	
	
	
	

	JARDAN (3)
	SHABWAH
	OIL SEARCH
	OIL SEARCH
	40
	2950
	0
	0
	0

	
	
	
	BIT OIL
	34
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	MND
	20
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	YCO
	6
	
	
	
	

	ARYAM (6)
	SHABWAH HADHRAMOUT
	BURREN ENERGY
	BURREN ENERGY
	92
	2311
	0
	0
	0

	
	
	
	YCO
	5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	DELTA
	3
	
	
	
	

	ASAKER (8)
	SHABWAH HADHRAMOUT
	MIDAS
	MIDAS
	100
	4730
	0
	0
	0

	AL ARMAH (13)
	HADHRAMOUT
	GALO OIL
	GALO OIL
	100
	7417
	2021
	0
	1

	MUKALLA (15)
	HADHRAMOUT
	OIL SEARCH
	OIL SEARCH
	50
	12570
	9551
	1935
	7

	
	
	
	KUFPEC
	45
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	YCO
	5
	
	
	
	

	QAMAR (16)
	AL MAHARA
	KNOC
	KNOC
	50
	10864
	0
	0
	0

	
	
	
	SAMSUNG
	20
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	DESONG
	15
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	GS HOLDING
	15
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	YCO
	5
	
	
	
	

	AL SABATAIN (20)
	MARIB SHABWAH
	OCCIDENTAL
	OCCIDENTAL
	50
	2049
	1886
	0
	0

	
	
	
	ADAIR
	30
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	SABA
	20
	
	
	
	

	AL FURT (33)
	HADHRAMOUT
	CCC
	CCC
	95
	5976
	3122
	0
	3

	
	
	
	YCO
	5
	
	
	
	

	HOOD (35)
	HADHRAMOUT
	OIL SEARCH
	OIL SEARCH
	34.5
	7367
	1924
	0
	4

	
	
	
	VIRGIN
	37.5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	VOIGER
	15
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	YCO
	5
	
	
	
	

	W/MUKALLA (41)
	HADHRAMOUT
	OIL & GAS
	OGMC
	87.5
	5492
	718
	0
	1

	
	
	
	YCO
	12.5
	
	
	
	

	N/HOWARIME (44)
	HADHRAMOUT
	DNO
	DNO
	65.1
	6332
	8224
	0
	5

	
	
	
	ANSAN WIKFS
	27.9
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	YCO
	7
	
	
	
	

	S/AL FURT (45)
	HADHRAMOUT
	CCC
	CCC
	95
	8836
	0
	0
	1

	
	
	
	YCO
	5
	
	
	
	

	S/ HOOD (47)
	HADHRAMOUT
	DNO
	DNO
	35
	7606
	2243
	0
	4

	
	
	
	OGMC
	35
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	YCO
	30
	
	
	
	

	N/ MUKALLA (48)
	HADHRAMOUT
	MOL YEMEN
	MOL YEMEN
	87.5
	5055
	2779
	0
	2

	
	
	
	YCO
	12.5
	
	
	
	

	E/S AL MABER (49)
	HADHRAMOUT
	CCC
	CCC
	63.75
	2700
	2359
	239
	3

	
	
	
	MOL YEMEN
	21.25
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	YCO
	15
	
	
	
	

	SARR (52)
	HADHRAMOUT
	PETRONAS
	PETRONAS
	65
	1299
	400
	0
	2

	
	
	
	ANSAN WIKFS
	25
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	YCO
	10
	
	
	
	

	WADI AL-BANIN (68)
	HADHRAMOUT
	MIDAS
	MIDAS
	100
	679
	0
	0
	0

	MASHAF (69)
	SHABWAH
	SINOPEC
	SINOPEC
	90
	1324
	1270
	0
	2

	
	
	
	YCO
	10
	
	
	
	

	ATAQ (70)
	SHABWAH
	KNOC
	KNOC
	95
	1367
	1239
	0
	2

	
	
	
	YCO
	5
	
	
	
	

	AL QARN (71)
	HADHRAMOUT
	SINOPEC
	SINOPEC
	90
	1801
	328
	0
	1

	
	
	
	YCO
	10
	
	
	
	

	AL AIN (72)
	HADHRAMOUT
	DNO
	DNO
	30.6
	1821
	629
	0
	2

	
	
	
	ANSAN WIKFS
	29.7
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	TG HOLDING
	29.7
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	YCO
	10
	
	
	
	

	RAS HOAIRA (73)
	HADHRAMOUT
	DOV
	DOV
	92.5
	1900
	289
	0
	0

	
	
	
	YCO
	7.5
	
	
	
	

	E/ AL MABAR (R2)
	SHABWAH
	GALO OIL
	GALO OIL
	100
	2850
	1000
	0
	2



القطاعات المفتوحة
OPEN BLOCKS
Every one realizes that attracting Arab and foreign capitals to invest in Yemen requires the promotion and presentation of available investment opportunities,  offered features and incentives to investors. Relying on such policy, the Yemeni government, represented by the MOM, has adopted a promotional policy conducive to attract Arab and foreign oil companies through holding a number of promotional activities and functions. Such functions brought about good and positive outcomes demonstrated by the attendance of international giant oil companies and the flow of many companies to Yemen. These firms come to Yemen not only to obtain concession areas, search for oil and make use of the offered features to investors but also to utilize Yemen’s great and buried wealth and
deep waters. Yemen, being a virgin land, possesses the potentials and omens for a brighter future and golden opportunities for those looking for real benefits and more successful investments.
 
	Block Name & No.
	Governorate
	Basin
	Area (Km2)
	Seismic
	Drilled Wells
	Adjacent Blocks

	
	
	
	
	2D
	3D
	
	

	CENTRAL HIGH (21)
	SANA'A- DHAMAR- SADAH
	MABAR
	20692
	966
	0
	3
	

	AL KATHIB (24)
	AL HUDDYDAH
	TIHAMAH
	10827
	4290
	0
	3
	

	MOCCHA (25)
	AL HUDDYDAH
	TIHAMAH
	14532
	3012
	0
	1
	

	N/E HUDAYDAH (26)
	AL HUDDYDAH
	TIHAMAH
	4547
	1567
	0
	0
	

	W/ HAZAR (27)
	HADHRAMOUT
	S/ RUB'AL-KHALI
	7873
	
	0
	0
	

	BIR ALI (31)
	SHABWAH
	BELHAF
	11088
	2150
	0
	0
	

	THMUD (36)
	HADHRAMOUT
	S/RUB'AL-KHALI N/W JIZA -QAMAR
	8711
	4242
	0
	1
	

	SOCOTRA (38)
	HADHRAMOUT
	SOCOTRA
	23443
	> 7777
	0
	3
	

	FARTAQ (40)
	AL MAHARA
	E/ SAY'UN MASILA
	5237
	2D
	0
	0
	

	N/ AL ARMAH (42)
	HADHRAMOUT
	N/ JIZA - QAMAR S/RUB'AL-KHALI
	8698
	2D
	0
	4
	

	DOS-1 (46)
	HADHRAMOUT
	S/ MUKALLAH SAYHUT
	16998
	2D
	0
	0
	

	W/ MANWAK (50)
	HADHRAMOUT
	S/ RUB'AL-KHALI
	6408
	2D
	0
	0
	

	SHAHAR (54)
	AL MAHARA
	S/ RUB'AL-KHALI
	7412
	6306
	0
	1
	

	N/ SOCOTRAH (56)
	HADHRAMOUT
	GULF OF ADEN
	18248
	2D
	0
	0
	

	SHOWKAT AL KHARYDAH (58)
	SHABWAH
	S/ RUB'AL-KHALI
	9562
	2D
	0
	0
	

	N/ THAMUD (59)
	HADHRAMOUT
	S/ RUB'AL-KHALI
	6875
	2D
	0
	3
	

	AL KAMIYAT-2 (60)
	HADHRAMOUT
	S/ RUB'AL-KHALI
	6550
	2D
	0
	0
	

	N/W SOCOTRA (61)
	HADHRAMOUT
	GULF OF ADEN
	13355
	2D
	0
	0
	

	S/ SOCOTRA (62)
	HADHRAMOUT
	GULF OF ADEN
	12763
	2D
	0
	0
	

	S/E MUKALLAH (63)
	HADHRAMOUT
	GULF OF ADEN
	13949
	2D
	0
	0
	

	S/W MUKALLAH (64)
	HADHRAMOUT
	GULF OF ADEN
	16042
	2D
	0
	0
	

	BURUM (65)
	SHABWAH
	S/ BELHAF
	12266
	2D
	0
	0
	

	AHWAR (66)
	SHABWAH
	E/ ADEN-ABYAN
	12564
	2D
	0
	0
	

	DOS-2 (67)
	HADHRAMOUT
	GULF OF ADEN
	17090
	2D
	0
	0
	

	BELHAF (76)
	SHABWAH
	BELHAF
	13452
	2D
	0
	1
	

	N/ AL ABER (77)
	HADHRAMOUT
	S/ RUB'AL-KHALI
	7477
	2D
	0
	0
	

	MANWAK (78)
	HADHRAMOUT
	S/ RUB'AL-KHALI
	6219
	2D
	0
	1
	

	RAS SHRWEN (81)
	AL MAHRAH
	MUKALLAH SAYHUT
	3506
	2D
	3D
	0

	




